Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2021

14. Investment properties continued

ERV and reversionary rental yields are considered to be significant unobservable inputs. Details of the aggregate ERV and weighted average
reversionary rental yields used for the Investment Portfolio properties are provided in the following table:

As at
31 December

2021
£’000

As at
 31 December

2020
£’000

Market value 264,547  218,327
Aggregate ERV  16,794  14,832
Equivalent rental yield % 6.8  7.1

All other factors being equal, a higher equivalent yield would lead to a decrease in the valuation of an asset and an increase in the current
or estimated future rental stream, or market demand for the asset, would have the effect of increasing the capital value, and vice versa.
However, there are inter-relationships between the significant unobservable inputs which are partially determined by market conditions,
which would impact on these changes.

The table below sets out a sensitivity analysis for the key sources of estimation uncertainty with the resulting increase/(decrease) in the fair
value of Investment Portfolio assets at 31 December 2021:

2021 2020

Increase in
Sensitivity

Value
£’000

Decrease in
Sensitivity

Value
£’000

Increase in
Sensitivity

Value
£’000

Decrease in
Sensitivity

Value
£’000

Change in net income by 5% 13,260  (13,260)  10,742 (10,742)
Change in portfolio net initial yield by 50 basis points  (23,206) 25,880 (16,831)  18,726

The property rental income earned by the Group from its occupied investment property, all of which is leased out under operating leases
amounted to £19.5m (2020: £14.8m). Direct operating expenses arising on investment property generating rental income in the year
amounted to £6.6m (2020: £3.5m).

The bank and other loans are secured by way of fixed equitable charges over investment and development properties.

Major developments

Major development sites are generally valued using residual development appraisals, a form of discounted cash flow which estimates the
current site value from future cash flows measured by current land and/or completed built development values, observable or estimated